CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

-735/11 -

Yu-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA
Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington), quar-
terly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika (East
Berlin), bimonthly

AAT Asia and Africa Today (Moscow),
bimonthly

Al  Asia (New York), bimonthly

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin-
ese Affairs (Canberra), twice
yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice
yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (Tokyo),
quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi-
monthly

APS -Asian Perspectives (Honolulu)

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.),
monthly

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One-
onta, N.Y.), three times yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian
Scholars (San Francisco), quar-
terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), mon-
thly

CBR The China Business Review (Wa-
shington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York),
quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Washing-
ton), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New
York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Environ-
ment (Armonk, NY), quarterly

CI  China Information (Leiden)

CJ  Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly

CL Chinese Literature (Madison),
twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Government
(New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), quar-
terly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong-
kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi-

monthly

China Quarterly (London)

China Reconstructs (Beijing),

monthly

CQ
CR

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, NY),
bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro-
pology (New York), quarterly

DNCDas Neue China (Frankfurt
a.M.), bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review
(Sussex), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies
(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi-
monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five
times yearly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow),
quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth-
1

y

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui-
yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing),
quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers

(Hong Kong), annually

International Affairs (London),

quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum
(Miinchen), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei),

monthly

Issues and Studies (Taipei), mon-

thly

JAA Journal of Asian and African
Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann
Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia
(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonthly

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanli
(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu-
dies (Washington, D.C.), quar-
terly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), bi-
monthly I

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan),
monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New
York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), quar-
terly

NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing),
monthly

IA

IS

September/September 1988

NX I\]Iﬂankai Xuebao (Beijing), bimon-

thly

Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi-

monthly

Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar-

terly

Problems of Communism (Was-

hington, D.C.), bimonthly

Pacific Review (Oxford), quar-

terly

Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea-

land), twice yearly

Republican  China

Calif.) twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Nether-
lands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism
(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Cheng-
du), bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang-
chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei-
jing), quarterly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar-
terly i

VRU Verfassung und Recht in Uber-
see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDY Zhonggong Dangshi  Yanjiu
(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu
(Beijing), bimonthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fujian),
bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei-
jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month-
ly

OR
PA
|HC
PR
PV

RC (Urbana

Any periodical not referred to in this list
will be cited with its full title and publis-
hing place.

GENERAL AFFAIRS
FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

1. The Evolution of PRC’s Foreign Po-
licy Concept. Goncharov, S.; Vino-
gradov, A. *FEA 1988 /No.5, pp.19-30

Western Europe

USSR and Eastern Europe

2. The Impact of Sino-Soviet Detente.
Mori, Kazuko *PR, 1988/No.3,
pp-290-295

Asia and Oceania

3. Sino-Soviet Relations and Korea.
Cotton, James *PR, 1988/No.3,
pp-296-305

4. Sino-Soviet Detente and Southeast
Asia. Djiwandono, J. Soedjati *PR,
1988 /No.3, pp.306-311



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

5. Sino-Soviet Detente: Implications
for the Southwestern Pacific. Polom-
ka, Peter *PR, 1988/No.3, pp.312-319

6. The Chinese Communists and Korea
Are Strengthening Their Economic
and Trade Relations (Chin.). Wang
Hsiao-Jung *SECE 1988/No.9,
pp.52-59

7. Territorial Disputes in the South
China and Timor Seas. Young, P.
Lewis *Asian Defence, Malaysia, Oct.
1988, pp.36-46

8. An Analysis o the Talks over the
"Cambodia Issue" between the Chin-
ese Communists and the Soviet Un-
ion” (Chin.). - YuCllily SECE" 195/
No.9, pp.42-51

9. Step Forward in Sino-Japanese Re-
lations. Zhang Xiangshan *BR 1988/
No.38, pp.26-27, 31

10. World Suffers from ’Disquieting
Uncertainty’ (interview with Bangla-
desh foreign minister Choudhury).
*BR 1988/N0.35, pp.18-20

North America
Latin America
Africa

Overseas Chinese

11. The Eternal Return: Changes in
Vietnam’s Policies Toward the Over-
seas Chinese, 1982-1988. Stern, Lewis
M. *IS 1988 /No.7, pp.118-138

International Organization & Law

12. Conference of Asian Women Jour-
nalists. Wang Rongfang *CR 1988/
No.9, pp.56-59

13. Comments on the International
Law of Development (Chin.). Zhang
Qifeng *FY 1988 /No.4, pp.91-96

INTERNAL AFFAIRS
General Topics

Ideology

14. Spread of Dialectical Materialism
in China (Chin.). Du Pei-yan *ZDY
1988 /No.3, pp.28-34

15. A Trial Discussion on the Influence
of City-centered Approach on the
Chinese Communist Party (Chin.).
Gao Xinmin *ZDY 1988/No.4,
pp.75-82 ip

16. "Individual Autonomous Activities"
and Marx’s Conception of History
(Chin,). Huang Kejian *ZSK 1988/
No.5, pp.107-120

17. Mao Zedong and the "Signification
of Marxism" (Chin.). Knight, Nick
*ZDY 1988/No.4, pp.90-93

18. A Systematic Study of the Process
of Social Production (Chin.). Li Yejie
*ZY 1988/No.7, pp.34-41

198612 -

19. Some Problems Concerning the
Understanding of the Categories of
Old Labour Division (Chin.). Lin Jian
*ZY 1988/No.7, pp.42-47

20. Early Theoretical Explorations of
the Chinese Communist Party
(Chin,). Lu Zhen-xiang *ZDY
1988/No.3, pp.3-12

21. Asian Mode of Production and Au-
tocratic Institution of the East
(Chin.). Song Min *SKZ 1988/No.3,
pp-124-131

22. Materialization of the Way to Soci-
alist Transformation of Capitalist In-
dustry and Commerce (Chin.). Sun
Ruiyuan *ZDY 1988 /No.4, pp.39-46

23. The Theory of the "Initial Stage of
Socialism": Background, Tasks, and
Impact. Wu An-chia *IS 1988/No.7,
pp.12-32

24. On the Formation of Mao Ze-dong
Thought (Chin.). Yang Fu-xin *ZDY
1988/No.3, pp.62-67

25. One Attempt to Understand Com-
pletely, Correctly Lenin’s Conception
of Truth (Chin.). Zhang Shuguang;
Zhang Guozuo *SKZ 1988/No.3,
pp.70-78

26. More on Lenin’s Theory of Reflec-
tion and Piaget’s Genetic Epistemo-
logy (Chin.). Zhao Biru *ZSK 1988/
No.5, pp.89-106

27. The Basic Line during the Primary
Stage of Socialism: Its formation and
main contents (Chin.). Zhao Shaomin
*JWT 1988/No.7, pp.14-16, 35

28. The Basis of Our Concept. Zheng
Bijian *FEA 1988/No.5, pp.69-76

29. An Elementary View of the Emer-
gence of Mao Zedong Thought - A
Discussion with Comrade Han Gang
(Chin.). Zuo Zhiyuan *ZDY 1988/
No.4, pp.57-59

Party

30. Comintern Archival Documents on
Chinese Revolution Recently Publi-
shed in USSR (part III) (Chin.).
*ZDY 1988/No.3, pp.78-88

31. Changes at the Top in the CPC.
Antonov, V. *FEA 1988/No.5,
pp-123-127

32. The CYL’s Twelfth National Con-
gress:: An Analysis. Chiang Chen-
ch’ang *IS 1988/No.7, pp.46-63

33. An Analysis on the Chinese Com-
munists’ Peitatho Summit (Chin.).
Chuan Ku *SCC 1988/No.9, pp.25-31

34. Another Talk on 7th Congress of
the Chinese Communist Party in 4th
Red Army (Chin.). Gai Jun; Chen
Huocheng *ZDY 1988/No.4, pp.20-
26

35. On the 60th Anniversary of the 6th
CPC Congress. Grigoriev, A.; Shevel-
yov, K. *FEA 1988/No.5, pp.80-90

September/September 1988

36. Comintern and the Establishment
of Provisional Central Government
(Chin.). Han Taihua *ZDY 1988/
No.4, pp.27-32
37. Historical Role of the Central
Committee of the Chinese Commu-
nist Party within Two Years after
Sixth Party Congress (Chin.). Jin
Chong-ji *ZDY 1988/No.3, pp.13-27
38. On the Relationship between Chen
Duxiu and Comintern in the Great
Revolutionary Period (Chin.). Tang
Baolin *ZDY 1988/No.4, pp.6-11
39. The Communist Party of China
Called a March Representative Con-
ference before It’s First National
Congress (Chin.). Wang Shuguan
*ZDY 1988/ No.4, pp.60-61
40. A Brief Inquiry into the Historical.
Role of Fifth Congress of the Chinese
Communist Party (Chin.). Xie Yi
*ZDY 1988/No.3, pp.35-42

Government

41. The Study of Chinese State Ad-
ministration: Paradigmatic Approa-
ches. Chow, King W. *APF 1988/
No.3, pp.201-208

42. A Commentary on the Nine Newly-
established Ministries and Commis-
sions Under the State Council of the
Chinese Communist (Chin.). Lung
Fei *SCC 1988 /No.9, pp.32-41

43. Chinese Authors on Personality
Cult. Usov, V. *FEA 1988/No.5,
pp.134-145

44. On the Exercising of the Admini-
strative Executive Power of Law In-
dependently (Chin.). Yu Zhongmin
*FY 1988/No.4, pp.18-21

45. The Chinese Communist Power
Structure After the Seventh NPC. Yii
Yii-lin *IS 1988/No.7, pp.33-45

Parliament

Opposition and Democracy

46. Democratic Party Member Be-
comes Vice-Minister (interview with
Feng Tiyun, vice-minister of Supervi-
sion). Lu Yun *BR 1988/No.37,
pp-20-22

Law and Justice

47. The Legal Basis to Punish the
Crime of Cultural Relicts Severely
(Chin.). Chen Shunlie *FY 1983/
No.4, pp.40-45

48. To Implement and Enforce the
Constitution, Promoting the Reforms
of Political Structure (Chin.). Chen
Yanqing; Xu Anbiao *FY 1988/No.4,
pp-13-17 =3
49. On the Contractual Responsibility
without Fault and Its Principle
(Chin.). Cui Jianyuan *SKZ 1988/
No.3, pp.106-113

[ S ——



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

50. Research in the Quality and Quan-
tity of Evidence of Criminal Proce-
dure (Chin.). Dai Fukang *FY
1988 /No.4, pp.52-57, 69

51. The Important Legal Weapen to
Punish the Offence of Smuggling,
Corruption and Bribery etc. (Chin.).
Gao Xijiang *FY 1988 /No.4, pp.22-29

52. Citization and Delinquency (Chin.).
Guo Runsheng; Dong Guogiang *FY
1988 /No.4, pp.46-52

53. A Preliminary Study of the Conflict
Law System in China (Chin.). Huang
Jin *ZSK 1988/No.5, pp.151-166

54. On the Objects of Legal Relation
(Chin.). Liu Cuixiao *FY 1988/No.4,
pp.5-12

55.On the Factual Basis of Criminal
Responsibility (Chin.). Liu Defa *FY
1988 /No.4, pp.30-36

56. Hinrichtungstag in Zhengzhou. Liu
Fengda *DNC 1988/No.5, pp.37-39

57.Some Problems on the Priority
Rules Concerning the Appoint Pro-
perty Warranty (Chin.). Ma Pengtian
*FY 1988/ No.4, pp.70-74

58. Strengthen the Studies in Legal Hi-
story of New China (Chin.). Pu Jian;
Yu Jianping *FY 1988 /No.4, pp.84-85

59. Talks on the Understanding Pro-
blems of People’s Mediation (Chin.).
Shi Fengyi *FY 1988/No.4, pp.75-79

60. On the Legal Adjustment for the
System of Consultation and Dialogue
(Chin.). Sun Tiecheng; Li Chun *FY
1988/No.4, pp.1-5

61. Contract System and Contract Law
in New China (Chin.). Xie Huaishi
*FY 1988/No.4, pp.58-66

62. To Build Up a Scientific System
and to Research the Offence of Un-
adult Independently (Chin.). Yuan
Zaibin; Su Li *SKZ 1988/No3,
pp.114-116

63. Research in the Characters of Sales
Commission and Service Charge
(Chin.). Zhang Qiong *FY 1988/
No.4, pp.36-39

64. How Many Lawers?.
No.1367 (Sep. 1, 1988), pp.1-9

*CNA

Military

65. Disarmament and Development in
China: The Relationship Between Na-
tional Defense and Economic Deve-
lopment. Cheung Tai Ming *AS
1988/ No.7, pp.757-774

66. The Birth of a Salesman: China as
an Arms Supplier. Lee Wei-chin
*JNAS, Winter 1987-88, pp.32-46

67. Formulation of Strategy in Guerril-
la Warfare in Plains and It’s Signifi-
cance (Chin.). Zhang Kuo-xing *ZDY
1988/ No.3, pp.43-49

Mass Organizations

-737/13 -

Political Movements

68. Another Talk about the Termina-
tive Mark and Time Limit of the
"Great Cultural Revolution" (Chin.).
Yan Hong-gui *ZDY 1988/No.3,
pp.68-70

Personalities

69. M.N.Roy and the Comintern. Chen
Fengjun *CRe, 1988/No.1, pp.65-80

70. Yao Nan, the Pathbreaker in Stu-
dying of Modern Nanyang (an Old
Chinese Name for Southeast Asia)
(Chin.). Chen Yulong *SKZ 1988/
No.3, pp.310-314

71. On Guo Songtao’s Diary (Chin.).
Chen Zuogao *SKZ 1988/No.3,
pp-318-323

72. Betrayal or Loyality? A Comment
on Roy’s Revealing a Secret Comin-
tern Message to Wang Jingwei. Feng
Chongyi *CRe, 1988/No.1, pp.99-108

73. In Memory of Mr.Cai Yuanpei on
120th Anniversary of His Birth - An
Opening Speech at the Symposium on
Cai Yuanpei in Beijing University,
May 4, 1988 (Chin.). Hu Sheng *ZDY
1988 /No.4, pp.3-5

74. Chinese Source Materials on M.N.
Roy - A Report. Huang I-shu *CRe,
1988 /No.1, pp.43-64

75. Zhang Tailei, a Trail-Blazer of the
Chinese Revolution. Korovyakovsky,
P.; Rusanov, N. *FEA 1988/No.5,
pp.104-111

76.Deng Ying-chao and Women
Movement in the Anti-Japanese Na-
tional United Front (Chin.). Li Yuan
*ZDY 1988/No.3, pp.53-61

77.0n Chu De and the Uprising in
Southern Hunan (Chin.). Liu Xuemin
*ZDY 1988/No.4, pp.12-19

78.Li Pingfan’s Position in the Ex-
change History of Modern Print be-
tween China and Japan (Chin.). Qi
Fengge *SKZ 1988/No.3, pp.314-317

79. China - M.N. Roy’s Paradise Lost.
Tan Chung *CRe, 1988/No.1, pp.1-42

80. Zhou Enlai and Chinese Diploma-
cy. Volokhova, A. *FEA 1988/No.5,
pp-91-103

81. A Commemoration to the 6th An-
niversary of Mr. Zhao Jibin’s Death
(Chin.). Wang Binling *SKZ 1988/
No.3, pp.301-309

82.M.N. Roy in Wuhan. Zhang
Guangyu *CRe, 1988/No.1, pp.81-97

83. On Wang Kuai (Prime Minister of
Eastern Xia State) (Chin.). Zheng
Ming *SKZ 1988/No.3, pp.175-184

84. A List of M.N. Roy’s Writtings on
China. *CRe, 1988/No.1, pp.109-111

Cadre Policy

September/September 1988

Local Topics

85. Jiangsu Expands Its Economic Ho-
rizons. Chen Huanyou *BR 1988/
No.36, pp.14-16

86. Along the River of Golden Sands.
Li Chaochen *CR 1988/No.9, pp.41-
43

National Minorities

87. Wedding Rites of the She People.
Fu Liangji *CR 1988/No.9, pp.48-50

88. Throwing Prayer and ’Yuan’ at
Problems: Reform in Tibet. *CNA
No.1366 (Aug.1, 1988), pp.1-9

SOCIAL AFFAIRS
General Topics

Social Life

89. The ’Superwomen’ of Shunde
County. Zhu Li *CR 1988/No.9,
pp.44-45

90. China Welfare Institute Celebrates
Its 50th Birthday. *CR 1988/No.9,
p.24

Population

Religions
91. Tianning Buddhist Temple. Feng
Chennian *CR 1988 /No.9, p.20

Medicine and Health

92. Tibetan Medical Classics Publish-
ed. Cai Jingfeng *CR 1988/No.9,
pp.53-54

93. Developing the Medical Instrument
Industry. Wang Jian *BR 1988 /No.36,
pp.22-24

94.’Oriental Magic’ - 101 Baldness Re-
medy. Yu Fei; Zhao Xuejun *CR
1988 /No.9, pp.18-19

Children, Youth and Education

95. The Current Situation of the Chin-
ese Communist’s Exercising Military
Training over Students (Chin.).
Chang Tai *SCC 1988/No.9, pp.99-
107

96. Dating in Senior Middle School. Jin
Hua *CR 1988/No.9, pp.26-28

97. Observing the Educational Pro-
blems of the Chinese Communists
from Educational Funds (Chin.).
Peng Chun *SCC 1988/No.9, pp.89-
98

98. Exam Fever. Wang Yen *CR 1988/
No.9, pp.28-29

99. Reforming the Way College Gra-
duates Get Jobs. Yi Shi *CR 1988/
No.9, pp.-16-18

100. A School for Retarded Children.
Zhu Rong *CR 1988/No.9, pp.46-47

101. Beijing’s Vocational Education.
*BR 1988/No.35, p.21

Social Security



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities
SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

102. An Approach to the Early Mo-
dern Culture of Hunan (Chin.). Lin
Zengping *LY 1988/No.4, pp.3-17
103. "Sinologie ist Philologie". China-
forschung V. Rudolph, Joérg-Mein-
hard *DNC 1988/No.S, pp.42-43

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

104. The Mission for the Reconstruc-
tion of Ideal (Chin.). Bing Zheng
*SKZ 1988 /No.3, pp.61-63

105. On the Internal Causes of the Ma-
thematicization of Scientific Cogni-
tion® (€hinj)f Chen Jiantao! #ZYi
1988/No.7, pp.69-76

106. Deformation, Reduction and De-
velopment (Chin.). Guo Zhongyi
*SKZ 1988/No.3, pp.66-68

107. The Metholodgical Principle of
Practice Activity of the Subject of So-
ciety (Chin.). Hu Haibo *SKZ
1988 /No.3, pp.65-66

108. Hume, Kant and Russell (Chin.).
Jin Yuelin *ZY 1988/No.7, pp.3-16

109. Lu Xun’s Appeal to "Man" in His
Youth and the Later Evolution of His
Views of "Man" (Chin.). Lin Fei
*ZSK 1988/No.S, pp.167-180

110. On the Logical Characteristics of
Traditional Chinese Thinking (Chin.).
Liu Wenying *ZY 1988/No.7, pp.61-
68

111. A Reflection of the May 4th New
Cultural Movement of 1919 over Tra-
ditional Morality (Chin.). Liu Zaifu,
Lin Gang *SKZ 1988/No.3, pp.291-
300

112. A Given Moral Principle Is the
Only Grounds for Making Moral Eva-
luation (Chin.). Mao Conghu *SKZ
1988 /No.3, pp.99-106

113. On the Basic Characteristics of
Traditional Chinese Thinking Mode
(Chin.). Meng Peiyuan *ZY 1988/
No.7, pp.53-60

114. To Understand the Function of
Philosophy and Play Its Role (Chin.).
Meng Xianzhong *SKZ 1988/No.3,
pp.63-65

115. The Modernization of Marxist
Philosophy and the Modern Philoso-
phy in the West (Chin.). Qin Guang-
tao *SKZ 1988 /No.3, pp.68-69

116. The Theoretical Value and Histo-
rical Position of Liu Zongyuan’s Phil-
osophy of History (Chin.). Qu Lin-
dong *LY 1988/No.4, pp.93-105

117. A Preliminary Study of the For-
mation of Hegel’s System (Chin.).
Song Zuliang *ZY 1988/No.7,
pp.17-24

118. On Descartes’ Concept of Ego
(Chin.). Wang Tangjia *ZSK 1988/
No.5, pp.121-134

-738/14 -

119. On the Mode of Thinking of "The
Book of Changes" Judged from the
Symbolic System of the Eight Dia-
grams (Chin.). Wang Tingjun *SKZ
1988/ No.3, pp.82-83

120. An Analysis of Traditional Psych-
ology of Family Identification (Chin.).
Wang Yubo *LY 1988/No.4, pp.18-30

121. Subjectivity in Hegel's ’Logic’
(Chin.). Yang Zutao *ZY 1988/No.7,
pp-24-33

122. Zhang Dongsun’s Pluralistic Epi-
stemology and Kant’s Apriorism
(Chin.). Zhang Huibin *SKZ 1988/
No.3, pp.92-98, 18

123. Some Problems Concerning Philo-
sophy, Current World and Man
(Chin.). Zhou Guoging; Xu Kai *ZY
1988/ No.7, pp.77-80

124. On the Main Contribution in
Theory of Nominalistic Logic in
pre-Qin China (Chin.). Zhou Yunzhi
*SKZ 1988/No.3, pp.84-91

Philology

125. The Quantitative Study of the Ini-
tial System in "Zhongyuan Yinyun"
(Chin.). Lu Zhiji *ZSK 1988/No.5,
pp-181-196

126. A Collation to the Terms in "Wu-
Yue-Chun-Qiu" (Chin.). Xue Zheng-
xing *SKZ 1988/No.3, pp.274-285

Ancient History & Archaeology

127. Versunkene Stadt. Loulan am Lop
Nor. Bertram, K.G. *DNC 1988/
No.5, pp.32-33

128. The Chinese People Need An-
thropology. Chen Guogiang *CSA,
Summer 1988, pp.43-57

129. Chinese Anthropologies. Guldin,
Gregory Eliyu *CSA, Summer 1988,
pp-3-32

130. On the Source and Course of the
Catacombs Located in Luoyang Area
of the Warring States and the We-
stern Han Period (Chin.). Li Rusen
*SKZ 1988 /No.3, pp.205-207

131. On "Ethnoarchaeology'. Liang
Zhaotao; Zhang Shougi *CSA, Sum-
mer 1988, pp.93-111

132. The Scope and Function of An-
thropology. Liang Zhaotao *CSA,
Summer 1988, pp.33-42

133. Place Names and Worship of To-

tem in the Chinese Nation (Chin.).
Niu Ruchen *SKZ 1988/No.3,
pp-287-290

134, New Issues in Archaeological Ty-
pology. Su Binggi *CSA, Summer
1988, pp.68-72

135. The Development and Influence
of Two Cultural Lines during the Be-
ginning Years of Zhou Dynasty in Qi
Lu (Chin.). Wang Ming *ZY 1988/
No.7, pp.48-52

136. What Is Archaeology?. Xia Nai
*CSA, Summer 1988, pp.58-67

September/September 1988

137. The Characteristics and Sequence
of Development of Neolithic Cultures
in China. Zeng Qi *CSA, Summer
1988, pp.73-92

138. Guanzi and the History of the Qi
Kingdom (Chin.). Zhao Lisheng *LY
1988/No.4, pp.86-92

Earlier History

139. A Textual Research in Some Pro-
blems about Li Shi, the Important
Subject of the Jin Dynasty (Chin.).
Fan Shoukun *SKZ 1988/No.3,
pp.141-143

140. A Chronicle for Puxian Wannu’s
Deeds (General of the Eastern Xia
State) (Chin.). Hao Qingyun; Wei
Guozhong *SKZ 1988/No.3, pp.199-
204

141. Some Questions Concerning the
Formation of the Huai Army in the
Late Qing Dynasty (Chin.). Jia Shu-
cun *LY 1988/No.4, pp.56-65

142. On the Strategy and Tactics of the
Qing Government in the First Opium
War (Chin.). Lin Qingyuan *SKZ
1988 /No.3, pp.150-156

143. A Textual Research in the Place
of Kaiyuan of the Eastern Xia State
(Chin.). Piao Zhenshi *SKZ 1988/
No.3, pp.193-198

144. The Reform Movement of 1898
and Learning from the West (Chin.).
Tang Zhijun *LY 1988/No.4, pp.31-
40

145. On the Physiocracy and the Policy
of Restraining Commercial Activity in
Feudal China (Chin.). Yan Shou-
cheng *LY 1988/No.4, pp.136-146

146. The Whole Story of "Asbend Fleet
Event" (Chin.). Yu Xingmin *SKZ
1988 /No.3, pp.157-164

147. Tang Tingshu and the National In-
dustry of Modern China (Chin.).
Zhang Fuqiang *SKZ 1988/No.3,
pp-165-174

148. On the Relationship between the
Han Dynasty and Hun in the Western
Han Period and the Policy Decision
of the Former (Chin.). Zhang Lie
*SKZ 1988 /No.3, pp.132-140

149. The Westernization Movement
and Religious Cases in Late Qing
Dynasty (Chin.). Zhao Chunchen
*LY 1988/ No.4, pp.41-55

150. A Survey of the Economic Situa-
tion of the Eastern Xia State (Chin.).
Zhao Minggi *SKZ 1988/No.3,
pp-185-192

151. On the Characteristic of the Fami-
ly Servants in Army of the Ming Dyn-
asty and Their Position (Chin.). Zhao
Zhongnan *SKZ 1988/No.3, pp.144-
149

152. The Impact of Imperialist Inva-
sion on the Economic Development
of Early Modern China: A Review of
Some Western Viewpoints (Chin.).
Zhou Guangyuan *LY 1988/No.4,
pp-66-78



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

Modern & Contemporary History

153. Studies on the Modern and Con-
temporary History of China in the
United States: Trends and Features
(Chin.). Cheng Hong *LY 1988/No.4,
pp.79-85

154. A Letter of Suggestion Concer-
ning Emergency Rescue Campaign
(Chin.). Jiang Nanxiang *ZDY
1988/No.4, pp.64-74

155. Snow’s 'Red Star’ Holds Lasting
Appeal. Ling Yang *BR 1988/No.38,
pp.23-26

156. On Internal Cause of Alliance
with the Chinese Communist Party by
Sun Yat-sen and Others in Kuomin-
tang (Chin.). Liu Yongming *ZDY
1988/ No.4, pp.83-89

157. Proposition of "Anti-Japan and
Anti-Jiang" and It’s Relations with
Comintern (Chin.). Lu Pei-qing
*ZDY 1988/ No.3, pp.49-52

158. China’s Road of Development af-
ter the Victory of Anti-Japanese War
(Chin.). Wang Pei; Ren Qingguo
*ZDY 1988/No.4, pp.33-38

159. A View of the Role of Anti-Japa-
nese Advance Detachment to the
Northward (Chin.). Wang Yong-chun;
Chen Zhi-xia *ZDY 1988/No.3,
pp.90-91

160. Geschichte und Gegenwartsbezug
Teil 1: 1911-1918 - Die Weichen fiir
das neue Jahrhundert werden gestellt.
Weggel, Oskar *C.a.,, August 1988,
pp-627-650

161. A Survey of Recent Researches on
Some Problems Concerning the First
7 years after Founding of the People’s
Republic of China (Chin.). Xiao
Yong *ZDY 1988/No.4, pp.52-56

162. A Question about Party Repre-
sentative System in National Revolu-
tionary Army (Chin.). Ye Qinq *ZDY
1988/ No.3, pp.89-90

Geography

Social Sciences

163. Elastic Family Pattern (Chin.).
Zhou Xiaozheng; Others *SKZ 1988/
No.3, pp.117-123

Literature and Arts

164. Several Editions of "Tai-Ping-Gu-
ang-Ji" (Chin.). Cheng Yizhong *SKZ
1988/No.3, pp.237-240 ¢ )
165. A Miscellaneous Research in "Xi
Shi" (the Name of a Beauty in An-
cient China) (Chin.). Du Jinghua
*SKZ 1988/No.3, pp.334-337, 333
166. On the Road: A Jiangxi Opera
Troupe. Li Fugen *CR 1988 /No.9,

123

127. The Study of Art Administration
and the Scientifization of Administra-
tion to Literature and Art in Our
Country (Chin.). Li Zhun *SKZ
1988/No.3, pp.208-219

-739/15 -

168. A Review on Einstein’s Thought
about Scientific Beauty (Chin.). Mu
.;;g}uang *SKZ 1988/No.3, pp.338-

169. Schattenreise.  Simon,
*DNC 1988/No.5, pp.40-41
170. Some Thinkings about the Study
of Modern Literature of China
(Chin.). Sun Shongtian *SKZ 1988/
No.3, pp.219-224, 131
171. Qu Qiu-bai and the Change in
Tactics of Leftwing Art and Litera-
ture Movement in 1930’s (Chin.). Tan
Yi-qing *ZDY 1988/No.3, pp.71-77
172. The Researches in "Xuanyan Poe-
try" (Chin.). Wang Zhongling *ZSK
1988/No.5, pp.197-213
173. On the Significance of "Yu Shi" in
Studying of Stone Inscription (Chin.).
?3’:131 Qixing *SKZ 1988/No.3, pp.324-
174. The Art Community of New Poe
as a Movement (1949-1986) (Chin.).
Xie Mian *SKZ 1988/No.3, pp.225-
236
175. Two Young Artists of the Ab-
stract. Xin Qi *CR 1988/No.9, p.50
176. On the Creation of Nanxi und
Being Written as Accomplished
Works of Them Judged by the Early
Spreaded Editions (Part II) (Chin.).
Xu Shuofang *SKZ 1988/No.J3,
pp-241-251
177. A Brief Commentary on Xuan
Ding’s "Notes Taken under the Light
and during the Autumn Dirty Nights"
(Chin.). Xue Hongji *SKZ 1988/
No.3, pp.252-260

Rainald

Sports

178. The Seoul Qlympics: China’s Gol-
den Prospects. Nai Hua *BR 1988/
No.35, pp.15-18

179. Over the Top of Everest - From
Both Sides. Zeng Shusheng *CR
1988 /No.9, pp.66-68 ;

180. Looking Forward to September in
Seoul (Olympics). Zhang Wei *BR
1988/No.35, pp.14-15

Natural Sciences and Technology

181. The Development of the Chinese
Communists Hi-Tech (Chin.). Chung
Mou *SCC 1988/No.9, pp.78-83

182. To Realise Scientific and Techni-

cal Potential. Li Peng *FEA 1988/
No.5, pp.54-58 i

183. China’s Silicon Valley in the As-
cendent. Wei Liming *BR 1988/
No.38, pp.15-18 ;

184. Mao Zedong & China’s Atom
Bombs. Yang Zenghe *BR 1988/
No.36, pp.25-26

Intellectuals

185. The Evolution and the Develop-
ment of Relations between the Chin-
ese Communist Regime and the Intel-
ligentsia over the Past Decade
(Chin.). Hsuan Mo *SCC 1988/No.9,

pp-15-24

%Y 192.Interne Publikation!

September/September 1988

Media

186.. Renmin Ribao reflektiert die
Stimme der Massen. Bertram, K.G.
*DNC 1988/No.5, pp.19-21

187. Zensur: Keine eindeutigen
Grenzen. Erling, Johnny *DNC
1988/No.5, pp.28-29

188. Gesunde Fithrung vonnoten. Zeit-
ungen in China. Grobe-Hagel, Karl
*DNC 1988/No.5, pp.10-13

189. Radio Peking: Im AnschluB daran
héren Sie Musik ... Grobe-Hagel,
Karl *DNC 1988 /No.5, pp.24-27

190. Rundfunk: Bunte Gefiihle statt
Transmission?. Grobe-Hagel, Karl
*DNC 1988/No.5, pp.14-15

191. Wachsende Maoglichkeiten. Ar-
beitsbedingungen chinesischer Jour-
nalisten - Interview. Mirke, Thomas
*DNC 1988/No.5, pp.22-23

Sorgfiltig

aufbewahren!.  Opletal, Helmut
*DNC 1988 /No.5, pp.30-31

193. Von roten Bannern zu neuen Tat-
sachen. Werning, Jeannette *DNC
1988/No.5, p.4

194. An Investigation into Journalistic
Freedom in the West (Chin.). Xia
Yong *ZSK 1988/No.5, pp.135-150

195. Die besten Propagandisten: Aus-
landskorrespondenten in China. de
Beer, Patrice *DNC 1988/No.5,
pp.16-18

196. Nachrichtenagentur
*DNC 1988/No.5, p.18

Xinhua.

FINANCE AND ECONOMY
General Topics

197. Wirtschaftswissenschaftliche Po-
litikberatung in der VR China.
Grimm, Klaus *Vierteljahresberichte,
Bonn, Sept.1988, pp.313-323
198. China’s Economy in 1987. Portya-
kov, V.; Stepanov, S. *FEA 1988/
No.5, pp.3-18
199. On Building a Perfect System of
Economic Rules and Regulations
(Chin.). Yao Xiaoying; Yu Meisun
*FY 1988/No.4, pp.66-69

Theories ’

200. The Historical Place of Feng Gui-
fen’s Economic Thought (Chin.).
Cheng Weimin *JK 1988/No.3,
pp-75-79 )

201. A Preliminary Analysis of Macro-
Economic Benefit in China (Chin.).
Chou Fuxiang; Zhong Cheng *JK
1988/No.3, pp.9-13 .

202. Reconstructing a Macroeconomic
Theory System (Chin.). Hu Ruyin
*JY 1988/No.6, pp.37-42

203. A New View-point on the Produc-
tivity of Labour (Chin.). Huang Tie-
miao *JK 1988/No.3, pp.33-35



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

204. Some Theoretical and Practical
Problems about the Reform of Eco-
nomic System in China (Chin.). Liu
Guoyuang *SKZ 1988/No.3, pp.1-6

205. Cyclical Fluctuation and Structu-
ral Change - On influences of busi-
ness cycle on the industrial structure
(Chin.). Ma Jiantang *JY 1988/No.6,
pp.65-73

206. Some Theoretical Problems of the
Reforms in China. Xing Bensi *FEA
1988 /No.5, pp.59-68

207. A Preliminary Exploration of Pri-
vate Sector Economy in the Primary
Stage of Socialism (Chin.). Xu Xiao-
xian *JK 1988/No.3, pp.61-63

208. On Information-Wealth (Chin.)).
Zhang Delin *JK 1988 /No.3, pp.55-60

Planning and Development

209. Deepening the Economic Re-
forms in Pastoral Regions: Some
Opinions (Chin.). Bao Qingwu;
Others *NJW 1988/No.7, pp.23-26

210. Inter-Regional Division of Labour
and Regional Interest - a Theoretical
Reflection (Chin.). Cheng Biding *JK
1988 /No.3, pp.64-67

211. A Study of Development Strategy
for Special Economic Zones in China
(Chin.). Huang Ru-an *JWT 1988/
No.7, pp.7-10

212. A Study on Export-Oriented Eco-
nomy in the Central Zone of China
(Chin.). Li Weiwu; Others *NJW
1988 /No.7, pp.19-24

213. Strategy of Economic Develop-
ment in Coastal Regions - a Discus-
sion (Chin.). Liu Fangyu; Others *JK
1988/No.3, pp.1-8

214. The Chosen Developing Strategy
of Jilin Province for Economical

Macrocirculation  (Chin.). Wang
Wendou; Others *SKZ 1988/No.3,
pp.16-18

215. Economic Reform in Mainland
China: Theory and Impact. Wu
Yuan-li *IS 1988/No.7, pp.75-85

216. Development Theory and the Mo-
dernization of Underdeveloped Coun-
tries (Chin.). Yan Lixian *ZSK 1988/
No.5, pp.75-88

217. Theory and Practice of Develop-
ment Strategy for Coastal Areas in
China (Chin.). Yang Zhengnan *JWT
1988/No.7, pp.3-8

218. Economic Development and Rela-
ted Trading Problems in the Switch-
over in Structure - International Ex-
perience and China’s Choices (Chin.).
Zhang Shuguang *ZSK 1988/No.5,

pp-19-35
219. Rural Area: The Main Arena for
China’s  Industrialization  (Chin.).

Zhang Yi *NJW 1988/No.7, p.56

220. Pearl River Delta: ’Little Tigers’
and Other Signs of Change. Zheng
Yan *CR 1988/No.9, pp.30-34

-740/16 -
Budget and Investment

Enterprises and Management

221. The Difficulties that the Chinese
Communists Confronted in "Deepen-
ing Enterprise Reform" and Promo-
ting Enterprise Benifit (Chin.). Chen
Hsi-Yuan *SCC 1988/No.9, pp.71-77

222. An Inquiry into New Enterprises-
Lending Models (Chin.). Cheng
Quanxin; Zhu Hanbao *JK 1988/
No.3, pp.52-54, 44

223.On the Choice-making of Joint
Stock Enterprise (Chin.). Du Rui
*JWT 1988 /No.7, pp.27-30

224. Redesigning Development Strate-
gy of Rural Enterprises (Chin.). Guo
Xiaoming; Ni Zongxin *NJW 1988/
No.7, pp.49-52

225. An Analysis of Mainland China’s
"Enterprise Law". Hsu Guan-tai *IS
1988 /No.7, pp.64-74

226. On the Private Economy in Pre-
sent Stage of China (Chin.). Hu
Yuemin *SKZ 1988 /No.3, pp.19-25

227. On the Enterprise Ownership and
the Corporate Possession (Chin.). Ji
Peng *JY 1988 /No.6, pp.31-36

228. New Thinking of Ownership Re-
form (Chin.). Lei Guanghua *JWT
1988 /No.7, pp.17-20

229. An Exploration of the System of

Enterprise = Group Management
(Chin.). Li Qiming *JWT 1988/No.7,
pp-36-38

230. The Practice and Development of
the Responsibility System for Mana-
gement Contract in Jilin Province
(Chin.). Ren Zixue *SKZ 1988/No.3,
pp.7-15

231. The Role of Private Economy in
the Dual Structure (Chin.). Yang
Chengxun; Tang Yougong *SKZ
1988/No.3, pp.26-31

232. A Reconsideration of the Rela-
tionships between Ownership and
Possession, and between These and
Management (Chin.). Yu Guangyuan
*ZSK 1988/No.5, pp.3-18

233. Reflections on the Future of En-
terprise Ownership (Chin.). Yu
Guangyuan *JY 1988 /No.6, pp.17-31

234. Problems in the Development of
Rural Shareownership Economy
(Chin.). Zhang Ning *NJW 1988/
No.7, pp.53-55

235. On the Annexation of Enterprises
(Chin.). Zhao Manhua *JWT 1988/
No.7, pp.11-13

Employment,Wages,Living Standard

236. Wage Swallowing Up Profit - A
hidden danger in the reform of Chi-
na’s economic system (Chin.)). Dai
Yuanchen; Li E. Hang-ming *JY
1988/No.6, pp.3-11

September/September 1988

237. Survey and Analysis of the Sense
of Employment Awareness among
Young People in Chaoyang District
Schools. Guo Yonggang *CES, Sum-
mer 1988, pp.6-25

238. Over Three Hundred People Ap-
ply for Jobs with the Hilton Hotel.
Hua Ying; Cao Shuzhen *CES,
Summer 1988, pp.26-28

239. The Status Quo of Scientific and
Technological Personel’ Wages and
the Countermeasure for It’s Reform
(Chin.). Li Guoying; Others *SKZ
1988 /No.3, pp.32-37
240. Survey Report on the "Difficulty in
Recruiting Labor" in Beijing Munici-
pality. Liu Dawei; Wang Qiang *CES,
Summer 1988, pp.45-64
241. Anmerkungen zur Arbeitslosigkeit
und zum Arbeitsmarkt in der VR
China. Louven, Erhard *C.a., August
1988, pp.650-654
242. Accomplishments in Employing
Workers in Townships and Cities and
the New Situation We Face. Yang
Guohua *CES, Summer 1988, pp.69-
il
243.1Is "Life Is Difficult, Without a
Source of Income" the Primary Cause
for Rising Crime and Delinquency
among Young People Awaiting Job
Assignment?. Yang Jianxin *CES,
Summer 1988, pp.65-68

244. The Supply and Demand of Hu-
man Resources (Chin.). Yao Yuqun
*JK 1988 /No.3, pp.24-28, 32

245. Composite Report on the Sympo-
sium on Problems of Contracted
Youth Labor in Eight Municipalities.
Zhang Hongying *CES, Summer
1988, pp.92-100
246. Farmers’ Income Between 1983
and 1987. *BR 1988/No.35, p.25
247. The Policy of Stand-in Employ-
ment and Its Impact: A Survey of
Enterprises in Beijing Municipality.
*CES, Summer 1988, pp.29-44

Basic Construction

Communications

248. A Survey of the Current Naviga-
tional Situation of the Yangtze River
System (Chin.). Shih Hao *SCC
1988/ No.9, pp.108-122

249. Lagging Behind: Road Transport
and Urban Traffic. *CNA No.1364
(July 15, 1988), pp.1-9

Tourism

Industry, Energy and Mining

250. An Exploration of Coordinated
Development of Iron and Steel Indu-
stry in Yunnan (Chin.). Kou Youshi
*JWT 1988/No.7, pp.55-56




CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

251. The Development of the Domes-
tic Electrical Appliances Industry in
Zhanjiang (Chin.). Lan Guiliang *JK
1988/ No.3, pp.68-74

252. The Studying Tendency of Energy
Economics (Chin.). Wang Zhenguo
*SKZ 1988/No.3, pp.38-42

Environment

253.0n the Legislative Background
and Main Contains of the Law Con-
cerning the Preventing of the Pollu-
tion Atmosphere (Chin.). Wen Bo-
ping *FY 1988/No.4, pp.80-83

Agriculture

254. Major Issues in Supply and De-
mand of Wool and Solutions (Chin.)).
Ai  Yunhang *NJW 1988/No.7,
pp-30-34

255. Grain Production and Circulation
in Zhejiang and Southern Jiangsu in
the Song Dynasty (Chin.). Fang Rujin
*LY 1988/No.4, pp.106-121

256. Export-Oriented Agriculture: Pro-
blems and Solutions (Chin.). Lin Gan
*NJW 1988/No.7, pp.8-10, 52

257. Summary on the Discussion of
Deepening Rural Economic Reform
(Chin). Lin Li *JY 1988/No.s,
pp-74-78

258. A Policy towards Qualifying Food
(Chin.). Lin Yifu; Cai Fang *JY
1988/ No.6, pp.12-16

259. Coastal Shelter Forest Network.
Ren Xichu; Li Bing *CR 1988/No.9,
pp-39-40

260. Management System: The Key to
Deepen the Agricultural Price Re-
form (Chin.). Wen Guifang *NJW
1988/ No.7, pp.41-48

261. Grain Allocation in the Early
Qing Dynasty (Chin.). Wu Hui; Ge
Xianhui *LY 1988/No.4, pp.122-135

262. An Important Cause to Speed up
the Collectivization of Agriculture -
On Contradictions from Priority for
Development of Heavy Industry over
Agriculture (Chin.). Xiao Donglian
*ZDY 1988/No.4, pp.47-51

263. Setting Up Agricultural Commo-
dity Production Bases for Export
(Chin.). Yuan Zhiging *NJW 1988/
No.7, pp.15-18

264. Production Responsibility System
in the State Livestock Farms (Chin.).
Zhang Xiaoren; Others *NJW 1988/
No.7, pp.27-29

265. Development of Export-Oriented
Agriculture in Heilongjiang Province
(Chin.). Zhou Wenbao; Others *NJW
1988 /No.7, pp.11-14

266. Export-Oriented Agriculture in
the Coastal Regions of China (Chin.).
*NJW 1988 /No.7, pp.3-7

LTI

Currency and Commerce

267. On Financial Markets in China
(Chin.). Cao Fengqi *JK 1983/No.3,
pp.14-18

268. Trends in Rural Fund Movement
in Yancheng City (Chin.). Chen Boqu
*NJW 1988/No.7, pp.37-40

269. The Inflation and the Price Re-
form of the Chinese Communists
(Chin.). Chiu Hung-Hui *SCC
1988 /No.9, pp.60-70

270. On the Productivity of Labour in
Circulation (Chin.). Gong Xikui *JK
1988/No.3, pp.29-32

271. The Two-Fold Character of the
Quality of Commodity and its Econo-
mic Significance (Chin.). Guo Kesha
*JK 1988/No.3, pp.48-51

272. Systematic Conceptions on Open-
ing Our State Bond Market in All
Dimensions (Chin.). Guo Maojia
*JWT 1988/ No.7, pp.21-23

273. State Regulation of Market - A
Reflection on Governmental Function
in Socialist Countries (Chin.). Li
Qinghua *JK 1988/No.3, pp.19-23
274. Rural Money Circulation in the
Reform (Chin.). Liang Yonggiang;
Others *NJW 1988/No.7, pp.33-36
275. On the Principle of Market Price
Fluctuations (Chin.). Niu Renliang
*ZSK 1988/No.5, pp.37-49

276. Various Models of Protecting
Consumer’s Rights and Interests
(Chin.). Shi Jichun; Guo Shiping *JK
1988/ No.3, pp.36-44

277. Income, Investment-saving and In-
flation (Chin.). Shi Jinchuan *JY
1988/No.6, pp.51-57

278. An Exploration of Inflation of
Consumption (Chin.). Sun Meisheng
*JWT 1988/No.7, pp.24-26

279. Currency, Price and Economic
Development (Chin.). Wan Cunzhi
*JY 1988/No.6, pp.43-50

280. The Difficult Position of Lead Be-
havior and Regression of Price Ratios
in Opening Farm Produce Prices
(Chin.). Wu Mulin *JWT 1988/No.7,
pp-30-32

281. The Determinant Role of Supply-
Demand Relation on Prices (Chin.).
Xu Guangjian *JK 1988/No.3,
pp.45-47

282. Curb of the Inflation in China
(Chin.). Yang Zhongwei; Others *JY
1988/No.6, pp.58-64, 42

283. Swap Center System to Expand -
The quest for convertibility turns a
promising corner. Yowell, Diane
*CBR 1988 /No.5, pp.10-12

284. A Mystery: Where is the Money
Going?. *CNA No.1366a (Aug.15,
1988), pp.1-9

September/September 1988

Foreign Trade & Economic Coop.

285. Maps of Foreign Investment, by
Province. *CNL, Sep.-Okt.1988,
pp-20-23

286. Project Management Report -
Techniques for saving time and mo-
ney are taking hold - but slowly. Bing,
John A. *CBR 1988/No.5, pp.30-33

287. Comparative Bargaining Powers
and Strategies of Multinational Inves-
tors in Mainland China’s SEZs. Chu,
David K.W. *IS 1988/No.7, pp.86-103

288. Opening Doors for American En-
gineers - Funds from the Trade and
Development Program give US firms
a leg up on projects. Dean, Elizabeth
*CBR 1988/No.5, pp.24-28

289. Foreign Engineering Opportuni-
ties in China - The need for know-
how assures a niche for foreign firms.
Gillespie, Richard E. *CBR 1988/
No.5, pp.14-20

290. The Prospects for Economic Rela-
tions Between South Korea and Chi-
na. Hishida, Masaharu *CNL,
Sep.-Okt.1988, pp.14-19

291. Case Studies of Joint Ventures in
China. Imai, Satoshi *CNL, Sep.-
Okt.1988, pp.9-13

292. Yangzhou: A Good Place for In-
vestment. Li Rongxia *BR 1988/
No.37, pp.22-24

293. The China World Trade Center -
This city-within-a-city is rising on a
foundation of international teamwork.
Ness, Andrew *CBR 1988/No.5,
pp-34-40

294. Dispute Resolution in China - Ar-
bitration and conciliation are becom-
ing more routine, but doubts about
enforcement remain. Peele, Thomas;
Cohan, Marsha A. *CBR 1988/No.5,
pp.46-49

295. The Foreign Sovereign Immuni-
ties Act - Taking Chinese organiza-
tions to court. Peele, Thomas ‘CBR
1988 /No.5, pp.49-53

296. China Builds Overseas Business -
Construction firms seek profits - and

experience - in markets abroad.
Poole, Susan *CBR 1988/No.5,
pp.20-22

297. Foreign Economic Cooperation in
the Coastal Areas. Rong Ye *CR
1988/No.9, pp.8-10

298. China’s Export-Oriented Open
Areas: The Export Processing Zone
Concept. Sit, Victor F.S. *AS 1988/
No.6, pp.661-675

299. Keeping Joint Venture Accounts -
Ins and outs to keeping the books
straight. Tam, Terry; Cheung, Mark
*CBR 1988/No.5, pp.42-43

300. Export-Oriented Economy in
South Jiangsu. Yue Haitao *BR
1988/No.36, pp.17-21

301. Provisions of the State Council of
the People’s Republic of China for
the Encouragement of Investment
und Development in Hainan Island
(document). SBR. § 11988)/N0:35¢
pp-26-28, 30



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities
Statistics

TAIWAN

302. General Description of Taxation
in the Republic of China. Cheng Ti-
ying *ER Jul.-Aug. 1988, pp.5-17

303. An Intra-firm Study of X-Efficien-
cy of Taiwan’s Sugar Industry. Chi
Schive *The Developing Economies,
Tokyo, June 1988, pp.161-171

304. Review of Strategies for Strength-
ening Water-Resources Management
in Taiwan, Republic of China. Fung
Chung-Yue *IFC 1988/No.6, pp.1-14

305. The Stages of Economic Develop-
ment on Taiwan. Ji Chou *IFC 1988/
No.6, pp.15-32

306. Economic Relations Between
China and Taiwan Enter a New
Phase. Kojima, Sueo *CNL, Sep.-
Okt.1988, pp.2-8

307. Continuity, Clarification, or Chan-
ge: US. Policy Toward China’s Re-
unification. Lasater, Martin L.
*JNAS, Winter 1987-88, pp.18-31

308. Quasi-Diplomatic Relations of the
Republic of China: Their Develop-
ment and Status in International Law.
Lee, Thomas B. *IS 1988/No.7,
pp.104-117

309. 5000-Dollar-Modell. Taiwans Auf-
stieg zum zweiten Industrieland in
Ostasiens!. Menzel, Ulrich *DNC
1988/No.5, pp.34-36

310. Agricultural Development in the
Republic of China on Taiwan. Wang
Y.T. *ER Jul.-Aug. 1988, pp.1-4

311. Taiwanese Visit the Mainland.
Wei Xiufang *CR 1988/No.9, pp.14-
15

312. Vulnerability and Change in Tai-
wan’s Agriculture. Williams, Jack
*PV, May 1988, pp.25-44

313. Thaw Between the Mainland and
Taiwan. Xiu Tang *CR 1988/No.9,
pp.11-14

314 KMT Urged to Begin Talks on
China’s Reunification (article from
Renmin Ribao, Sept.9, 1988). *BR
1988/No.38, pp.14-15

HONGKONG AND MACAU

315. Brief Encounter at Macao. Blusse,
Leonard *MAS, July 1988, pp.647-664

316. Hong Kong: Convergence or Div-
ergence?. Cotton, James *JNAS,
Winter 1987-88, pp.3-17

317. Decolonization and Political De-
velopment in Hong Kong: Citizen
Participation. Lo Shiu-hing *AS
1988 /No.6, pp.613-629

318. Hong Kong’s Influence on China:
The Tail That Wags the Dog?. Sco-
bell, Andrew *AS  1988/No.6,
pp.-599-612

319. The Basic Law and the Political
Future of Hong Kong. *CNA No.1368
(Sep.15, 1988), pp.1-9

MISCELLANEA

-742/18 -

INDEX OF AUTHORS
Ai Yunhang: 254
Antonov, V.: 31

Bao Qingwu: 209
Bertram, K.G.: 127
Bertram, K.G.: 186
Bing Zheng: 104
Bing, John A.: 286
Blusse, Leonard: 315
Cai Fang: 258

Cai Jingfeng: 92

Cao Fengqi: 267

Cao Shuzhen: 238
Chang Tai: 95

Chen Boqu: 268
Chen Fengjun: 69
Chen Guogiang: 128
Chen Hsi-Yuan: 221
Chen Huanyou: 85
Chen Huocheng: 34
Chen Jiantao: 105
Chen Shunlie: 47
Chen Yanqing: 48
Chen Yulong: 70
Chen Zhi-xia: 159
Chen Zuogao: 71
Cheng Biding: 210
Cheng Hong: 153
Cheng Quanxin: 222
Cheng Ti-ying: 302
Cheng Weimin: 200
Cheng Yizhong: 164
Cheung Tai Ming: 65
Cheung, Mark: 299
Chi Schive: 303
Chiang Chen-ch’ang: 32
Chiu Hung-Hui: 269
Chou Fuxiang: 201
Chow, King W.: 41
Chu, David K.W.: 287
Chuan Ku: 33

Chung Mou: 181
Cohan, Marsha A.: 294
Cotton, James: 3
Cotton, James: 316
Cui Jianyuan: 49

Dai Fukang: 50

Dai Yuanchen: 236
Dean, Elizabeth: 288
Djiwandono, J. Soedjati: 4
Dong Guogiang: 52
Du Jinghua: 165

Du Pei-yan: 14

Du Rui: 223

Erling, Johnny: 187
Fan Shoukun: 139
Fang Rujin: 255

Feng Chennian: 91
Feng Chongyi: 72

Fu Liangji: 87

Fung Chung-Yue: 304
Gai Jun: 34

Gao Xijiang: 51

Gao Xinmin: 15

Ge Xianhui: 261
Gillespie, Richard E.: 289
Goncharov, S.: 1
Gong Xikui: 270

September/September 1988

Grigoriev, A.: 35
Grimm, Klaus: 197
Grobe-Hagel, Karl: 188
Grobe-Hagel, Karl: 189
Grobe-Hagel, Karl: 190
Guldin, Gregory Eliyu: 129
Guo Kesha: 271

Guo Maojia: 272

Guo Runsheng: 52
Guo Shiping: 276
Guo Xiaoming: 224
Guo Yonggang: 237
Guo Zhongyi: 106
Han Taihua: 36

Hao Qingyun: 140
Hishida, Masaharu: 290
Hsu Guan-tai: 225
Hsuan Mo: 185

Hu Haibo: 107

Hu Ruyin: 202

Hu Sheng: 73

Hu Yuemin: 226

Hua Ying: 238
Huang I-shu: 74
Huang Jin: 53

Huang Kejian: 16
Huang Ru-an: 211
Huang Tiemiao: 203
Imai, Satoshi: 291

Ji Chou: 305

Ji Peng: 227

Jia Shucun: 141

Jiang Nanxiang: 154
Jin Chong-ji: 37

Jin Hua: 96

Jin Yuelin: 108
Knight, Nick: 17
Kojima, Sueo: 306
Korovyakovsky, P.: 75
Kou Youshi: 250

Lan Guiliang: 251
Lasater, Martin L.: 307
Lee Wei-chin: 66
Lee, Thomas B.: 308
Lei Guanghua: 228
Li Bing: 259

Li Chaochen: 86

Li Chun: 60

Li E. Hang-ming: 236
Li Fugen: 166

Li Guoying: 239

Li Peng: 182

Li Qiming: 229

Li Qinghua: 273

Li Rongxia: 292

Li Rusen: 130

Li Weiwu: 212

Li Yejie: 18

Li Yuan: 76

Li Zhun: 167

Liang Yongqiang: 274
Liang Zhaotao: 131
Liang Zhaotao: 132
Lin Fei: 109

Lin Gan: 256

Lin Gang: 111

Lin Jian: 19

Lin 152257

Lin Qingyuan: 142
Lin Yifu: 258

Lin Zengping: 102



CHINA aktuell /Official Activities

Ling Yang: 155

Liu Cuixiao: 54

Liu Dawei: 240

Liu Defa: 55

Liu Fangyu: 213
Liu Fengda: 56

Liu Guoyuang: 204
Liu Wenying: 110
Liu Xuemin: 77

Liu Yongming: 156
Liu Zaifu: 111

Lo Shiu-hing: 317
Louven, Erhard: 241
Lu Pei-qing: 157

Lu Yun: 46

Lu Zhen-xiang: 20
Lu Zhiji: 125

Lung Fei: 42

Ma Jiantang: 205
Ma Pengtian: 57
Mao Conghu: 112
Meng Peiyuan: 113
Meng Xianzhong: 114
Menzel, Ulrich: 309
Mirke, Thomas: 191
Mori, Kazuko: 2
Mu Ji-Guang: 168
Nai Hua: 178

Ness, Andrew: 293
Ni Zongxin: 224
Niu Renliang: 275
Niu Ruchen: 133
Opletal, Helmut: 192
Others: 163
Others: 209
Others: 212
Others: 213
Others: 214
Others: 239
Others: 264
Others: 265
Others: 274
Others: 282

Peele, Thomas: 294
Peele, Thomas: 295
Peng Chun: 97

Piao Zhenshi: 143
Polomka, Peter: 5
Poole, Susan: 296
Portyakov, V.: 198
Pu Jian: 58

Qi Fengge: 78

Qin Guangtao: 115
Qu Lindong: 116
Ren Qingguo: 158
Ren Xichu: 259
Ren Zixue: 230
Rong Ye: 297
Rudolph, Jorg-Meinhard: 103
Rusanov, N.: 75
Scobell, Andrew: 318
Shevelyov, K.: 35
Shi Fengyi: 59

Shi Jichun: 276

Shi Jinchuan: 277
Shih Hao: 248
Simon, Rainald: 169
Sit, Victor F.S.: 298

-743/19 -

Song Min: 21

Song Zuliang: 117
Stepanov, S.: 198
Stern, Lewis M.: 11
Su Binggqi: 134

Su Li: 62

Sun Meisheng: 278
Sun Ruiyuan: 22
Sun Shongtian: 170
Sun Tiecheng: 60
Tam, Terry: 299
Tan Chung: 79

Tan Yi-qing: 171
Tang Baolin: 38
Tang Yougong: 231
Tang Zhijun: 144
Usov, V.: 43
Vinogradov, A.: 1
Volokhova, A.: 80
Wan Cunzhi: 279
Wang Binling: 81
Wang Hsiao-Jung: 6
Wang Jian: 93
Wang Ming: 135
Wang Pei: 158
Wang Qiang: 240
Wang Rongfang: 12
Wang Shuguan: 39
Wang Tangjia: 118
Wang Tingjun: 119
Wang Wendou: 214
Wang Y.T.: 310
Wang Yen: 98
Wang Yong-chun: 159
Wang Yubo: 120
Wang Zhenguo: 252
Wang Zhongling: 172
Weggel, Oskar: 160
Wei Guozhong: 140
Wei Liming: 183
Wei Xiufang: 311
Wen Boping: 253
Wen Guifang: 260
Werning, Jeannette: 193
Williams, Jack: 312
Wu An-chia: 23

Wu Hui: 261

Wu Mulin: 280

Wu Qixing: 173

Wu Yuan-li: 215
Xia Nai: 136

Xia Yong: 194
Xiao Donglian: 262
Xiao Yong: 161

Xie Huaishi: 61

Xie Mian: 174

Xie Yi: 40

Xin Qi: 175

Xing Bensi: 206
Xiu Tang: 313

Xu Anbiao: 48

Xu Guangjian: 281
Xu Kai: 123

Xu Shuofang: 176
Xu Xiaoxian: 207
Xue Hongji: 177
Xue Zhengxing: 126

September/September 1988

Yan Hong-gui: 68
Yan Lixian: 216

Yan Shoucheng: 145
Yang Chengxun: 231
Yang Fu-xin: 24
Yang Guohua: 242
Yang Jianxin: 243
Yang Zenghe: 184
Yang Zhengnan: 217
Yang Zhongwei: 282
Yang Zutao: 121
Yao Xiaoying: 199
Yao Yuqun: 244

Ye Qing: 162

Yi Shi: 99

Young, P. Lewis: 7
Yowell, Diane: 283
Yu Chih: 8

Yu Fei: 94

Yu Guangyuan: 232
Yu Guangyuan: 233
Yu Jianping: 58

Yu Meisun: 199

Yu Xingmin: 146
Yu Zhongmin: 44
Yuan Zaibin: 62
Yuan Zhiqing: 263
Yue Haitao: 300

Yii Yii-lin: 45

Zeng Qi: 137

Zeng Shusheng: 179
Zhang Delin: 208
Zhang Fuqiang: 147
Zhang Guangyu: 82
Zhang Guozuo: 25
Zhang Hongying: 245
Zhang Huibin: 122
Zhang Kuo-xing: 67
Zhang Lie: 148
Zhang Ning: 234
Zhang Qifeng: 13
Zhang Qiong: 63
Zhang Shougi: 131
Zhang Shuguang: 218
Zhang Shuguang: 25
Zhang Wei: 180
Zhang Xiangshan: 9
Zhang Xiaoren: 264
Zhang Yi: 219

Zhao Biru: 26

Zhao Chunchen: 149
Zhao Lisheng: 138
Zhao Manhua: 235
Zhao Minggqi: 150
Zhao Shaomin: 27
Zhao Xuejun: 94
Zhao Zhongnan: 151
Zheng Bijian: 28
Zheng Ming: 83
Zheng Yan: 220
Zhong Cheng: 201
Zhou Guangyuan: 152
Zhou Guogqging: 123
Zhou Wenbao: 265
Zhou Xiaozheng: 163
Zhou Yunzhi: 124
Zhu Hanbao: 222
Zhu Li: 89

Zhu Rong: 100

Zuo Zhiyuan: 29

de Beer, Patrice: 195



China-Publikationen

Institut fiir Asienkunde, Hamburg

CHINA aktuell - Monatszeitschrift, Jahresabonne-
ment DM 116,00 (zuziiglich Porto), annual sub-
scription rate DM 116.00 (postage will be added)

Uwe Richter: Die Kulturrevolution an der Univer-
sitdt Beijing - Vorgeschichte, Ablauf, Bewidltigung,
Hamburg 1988, 270 S., DM 28, --

Bernd-Geseko v. Lupke: Die Taiwan-Politik der
Volksrepublik China seit 1980, Hamburg 1988,
264 S., DM 28, --

Udo Dornhaus: Berufsbildungspolitik Taiwans im
Verlauf der wirtschaftlichen Entwicklung 1949-
1985, Hamburg 1988, 266 S., DM 28, --

Wolfgang Bartke: Who’s Who in the People’s Repu-
blic of China, 2nd Edition with more than 1,000
Portraits, Miinchen etc., 1987, 786 S., DM 348, -

Oskar Weggel: China: Zwischen Marx und Konfu-
zius, 2., neubearb. Aufl.,, Miinchen 1987, 340 S.,
DM 19,80

Erhard Louven: Perspektiven der Wirtschaftsreform
in China, Berlin 1987, 134 S., DM 18,00

Waldemar Duscha: Technologietransfer in die
Volksrepublik China durch Wirtschaftskoopera-
tion, Hamburg 1987, 329 S., DM 28,--

Eberhard Sandschneider: Militdr und Politik in der
Volksrepublik China 1969-1985, Hamburg 1987,
300 S., DM 28,--

Oskar Weggel: Xinjiang/Sinkiang: Das zentralasia-
tische China. Eine Landeskunde, 3.Aufl., Ham-
burg 1987, 242 S., DM 28, --

Werner Draguhn (Hrsg.): Die wirtschaftliche Posi-
tion der Bundesrepublik Deutschland in ausge-
wdahlten asiatisch-pazifischen Ldndern: Gegenwar-
tiger Stand, Konkurrenz und Perspektiven, Ham-
burg 1987, 257 S., DM 28,--

Riidiger Machetzki: Die pazifische Herausforderung.
Zukunftsperspektiven fiir Industrie- und Entwick-
lungslinder, Berlin 1987, 113 S., DM 24,--

Michael Strupp: Chinas Grenzen mit Birma und mit
der Sowjetunion, Hamburg 1987, 5598,
DM 39,00

Wolfgang Bartke (comp.): The Relations between
the People’s Republic of China and I Federal
Republic of Germany, II. German Democratic
Republic in 1986 as seen by Xinhua News Agen-
cy. A Documentation, Hamburg 1987, 471 S,
DM 28,00

Werner Handke: Schanghai. Eine Weltstadt Offnet
sich, Hamburg 1986, 152 S., DM 21,00

Gerd Helms: "Knigge" fiir den Umgang mit Chine-
sen, Berlin 1986, 70 S., DM 18,00

E. Louven/M. Schidler: Wissenschaftliche Zusam-
menarbeit zwischen der Volksrepublik China und
der Bundesrepublik Deutschland. Bestandsauf-
nahme und Anregungen fiir die Forschungsforde-
rung 2. iiberarbeitete Auflage, Hamburg 1986,
178 S., DM 19,00 2

Ostasiatischer Verein in Zusammenarbeit mit dem
Institut fiir Asienkunde: ASIEN PAZIFIK. Win-
schaftshandbuch 1986/87, Hamburg 1988, ca.
300 S., DM 50,00

Oskar Weggel: Weltgeltung der VR China, Miinchen
1986, 316 S., DM 25,00 :

Hans Kiihner: Die Chinesische Akademie der Wis-
senschaften und ihre Vorldufer 1928-1985, Ham-
burg 1986, 180 S.,, DM 25,00 Sk

Werner Draguhn (Hrsg.): Umstrittene Seegebiete in
Ost- und Stidostasien. Das intemationale Seerecht
und seine regionale Bedeutung Hamburg 1985,
343 S., DM 35,00

China heute. Politik, Wirtschaft und Gesellschaft,
Berlin 1985, 78 S., DM 18,00

Oskar Weggel: Wissenschaft in China. Der neue
Mythos und die Probleme der Berufsbildung Ber-
lin 1985, 169 S., DM 18,00

Johann Adolf Graf Kielmansegg; Oskar Weggel:
Unbesiegbar? China als Militirmacht, Stuttgart
Herford 1985, 316 S., DM 42,00 '

Wolfgang Bartke: Die grofen Chinesen der Gegen-
wart. Ein Lexikon 100 bedeutender Persénlichkei-
ten Chinas im 20Jahrhundert, Frankfurt 1985
356 S., DM 18,00 k

Wolfgang Bartke; Peter Schier: China’s New Party
Leadership. Biographies and Analysis of the
Twelfth Central Commiittee of the Chinese Com-
munist Party, London 1985, 289 pp., US$ 50.00

Wollgang Bartke: The Diplomatic Service of the
People’s Republic of China as of November 1984,
Hamburg 1985, 120 pp., DM 25,00

Michael Strupp: Vertrige der Volksrepublik China
mit anderen Staaten. Teil 9: 1966-1967, Wiesba-
den 1984, 225 S., DM 54,00

Jiurgen Henze: Bildung und Wissenschaft in der
Volksrepublik China zu Beginn der achtziger Jahre,
Hamburg 1983, 290 S., DM 28,00

Heiner Diirr; Urs Widmer: Provinzstatistik der
Volksrepublik China, Hamburg 1983, 3158,
DM 35,00

Riidiger Machetzki (Hrsg.): Deutsch-chinesische
Beziehungen. Ein Handbuch, Hamburg 1982,
288 S., DM 28,00

Michael Strupp: Chinas territoriale Anspriiche.
Aktuelle Probleme der Landgrenzen, der Seegren-
zen und des Luftraumes, Hamburg 1982, 199 S.,
DM 24,00

Eckard Garms (Hrsg.): China 81/82. Chancen
nach der Emiichterung 2.erw. Aufl, Hamburg
1982, 556 S., DM 48,00

Oskar Weggel: China - zwischen Revolution und
Etikette. Eine Landeskunde, Minchen 1981,
330 S., DM 22,00

Thomas Scharping: Umsiedlungsprogramme fiir
Chinas Jugend 1955-1980, Hamburg 1981, 575 S.,
DM 36,00

Riidiger Machetzki: Entwicklungsmacht China.
Stand, Potential und Grenzen der binnenwirt-
schaftlichen Leistung Hamburg 1980, 403S.,
DM 35,00

Eckard Garms: Wirtschaftsreform in China, Ham-
burg 1980, 152 S., DM 18,00

Gerold Amelung: Die Rolle der Preise in der indu-
striellen Entwicklung der Volksrepublik China
1961-1976, Hamburg 1982, 212 S., DM 24,00

Gerd Kaminski; Oskar Weggel (Hrsg.): China und
das Volkerrecht, Hamburg 1982, 284 S., DM 28,00

Holger Dohmen: Soziale Sicherheit in China
Hamburg 1979, 82 S., DM 15,00

Jorg Baumann: Determinanten der industriellen Ent-
wicklung Hong Kongs 1945-1979, Hamburg 1983,
449 S., DM 38,00

Jorg Michael Luther: Liu Shao-qis umstrittenes
Konzept zur Erziehung von Parteimitgliedern,
Hamburg 1978, 298 S., DM 24,00

Zu beziehen durch:
Institut fiir Asienkunde
Rothenbaumchaussee 32
D-2000 Hamburg 13
Tel.: (040) 44 30 01 .
Ein vollstindiges Verzeichnis der Publikationen des
Instituts fir Asienkunde senden wir Ihnen gerne

auf Anforderung zu.





